CASE 4123: Application of KERSEY
» & CO. FOR A WATERFLOOD PROJECT,
S TP SRR T b ; EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. ',




—T(‘G&V\S C(\\ p-{.g -

| S”‘C‘H EX}’\\'b{*S

~~~~~~

_—

]:"G

g




TN

[

anri e

dearnle

sy A

) o

et o e i e

y-meler e

i

e

DEPOSITIONS, MEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERY TESTIMONY, DALY COPY, CONVENTIONS

SPECIALIZING IN:

1120 S{MMS BLDG.-®-P.-0. BOX1092.6.PHONE.243.4691-8 ALBUGUERQUE, NEW.MEXICO. . .. ...

-~ BEFORE THE | = N
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION con&m;ésiidn
Salita Fe, N;;_,ew i:degico :
May 7, 1969
EXAMINER %HEA’!}ING :

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Kersey and'
company for a waterflood
project, Eddy County,

New Mexico.

Appllcatlon of Contlnental

N gl S wt gl Nual g St  Swut

' 0il Company for a waterfldod
. project, Eddy Cougxty, New
E N H-\-'A-l.v . - S R %

1‘

Application of C.JO Fulton
for a waterflood pro;ect,;
Eddy County, New Mexico.

I i
Case 4128

vavwvv

BEFORE: DANIEL S. NUTLER, Examiner | §

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING




MR. HATCH: Case 4123, application of Kersey

and Company for a'wateffibod project, Eddy County,

New Mexico.

Case 412%, application of Continental 0il

Company for a waterflood project, Eddy County, New

Mexico.
Case 4128, application of C. O. Fulton for

a waterflood project, Eddy County, New Mexico.

N L P

MR. KELLAHIN: Jason Kellahin, Kellahin &.

Fox, Santa Fe, appearing for therApplicant in each of
thé cases, which we request to be éohsolidated.
MR. NUTTER: They will be consolidated for
purposes of tesﬁimoﬁy. |
(Thereupon, Continental's

Exhibits 1 through 5 were.
marked for identification.)

LARRY KOPCHEK

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn,
was examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

Q State your name, blease?
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locaéiongénd identificatioﬁ of wells are shown in the
'uéﬁaiémaéﬁer. The pool frém%Which each well is produéing-is
showﬁ'byga“ietter Symbol agd}thé Cave and Square Lake

:poolé aré?éutiined;in‘coloé.: The Donohue lease is shown
:to_cénsigf_OEVthe ﬁ/z SE/4ESé&tion 34, the S/2 SE/4 Section

27, énd éhe SE/4 NW/4 Section 35. The Heard Lease is

»fshowﬁ?tdéééhsiét of the SW/4 ‘and the SW/4 SE/4 Section 35.

" E/2 NW/4] the SW/4, and E/2 SE/4 of Section 34, and the

The Levéfs "B" Lease is shown to consist of the NE/4, the
W/2 ﬁW/iéseCtion 35.. The injection wells are shown by

the red @riangle inscribed around the wells. There is in
progfeésgatithis time a coépérative waterflood project in

the séuaﬁé‘Lake Pool imhediaﬁely to the east of the

proposed Iproject in the Forest Pool and the General American

Nunléé‘WéiliNo. 5 in the Sé/47NE/4 Section 35 is shown to be
an iﬁaecéiéh well in this §r6§ect. To the SW of the
Foreéigﬁéai; and shown by the dashed line, is the Cave
Pooliﬁétérflood project which has been under way for

sevéfél Qears. We have enteréd negotiations with Fulton
and'ﬁérsé§*£o the séuth'of’the Forest Pool for cooperative
watefilo&ding in the Square Lake Pool in conjunction with
our ﬁéteffiood in the Forest Pool. Their applications for

authdritﬁ*to convert their wells for injection are included




on this same docket in Cases Nos. 4123 and 4128.

Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit
No. 2, would you describe what is shown on that exhibit?

A Exhibit No. 2 is a t;bulation of the proposed
injection wells for the‘Forest wateérflood project and
‘shows from left to right the desighation of the well and
its locétibn, the total”depﬁh, or plug back depth, the
size, setting depth and cement used for the surface casing,
tﬁé size, setéinq depth and cement used for the production
casing and the‘producing i£tervai open in fhe well and
whether it is through perforations or open hole. Exhibits
2{1 through é-iO are schematic diagrams for eaéh of the
wells listed:oh'Exhibit 2 and shqying schematically the same
information. These exhibits also show the proposed
procedure for equipping the well for injection.

Q In other words, there are ten wells which will
be converted to water injection?

A That's correct.

Q Is the completion going to be such that the
injection will be down the tubing under a packer?

A Yes.

Q How will the wells be equipped for injection?

A The wells will be equipped with packers and
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poél-Section. Actuaily, this log is from a well which is
classified as the Square Lake Poél, but ié the neareét well
which‘shows the desired information. The well is the
Geﬁerél American Nunlee Well No. 3, located in the NW/4
SE)4 Section 35. The proposed injection wells in the
Fofést Pool were not logged below the casing seat and
coﬂéeduently do not show the interval which we consider
peétiﬁent té this matte;;’ The log shows the top of the
éféYburg at 2246 feet, thertoplthe Premier at 2557, the
top of the San Andres at 2580 feet, and the top of the
Lovington Sand at 2669.

‘ Our information‘in&icates that the production
in ‘the Forest Pool is coming frém the Premier memh?w‘of the
GréYburg formation and the Lovington Sand in the San Andres
Fofﬁatioh.

o . What is the pay interval in the Cave Pool which
you mentioned was being waterflooded to the southwest of
thé‘fdrest Pool. ‘

A The Cave Pool produces entirely from the Premier
Sand, which is Grayburg in age.

0 What is the pay zone in the Square Lake Pool
which you mentioned?

A - oOur information indicates that the Square Lake




Pool préduces from both the Grayburg and San Andrgs,

probably the-same members that we have in the Forest Podl,
and also indicates that the Metex and Loco Hills members
are produptive in some areas of the pool.
0 Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 5,
'wou1d>you idehtify that exhibit? |
g ‘ @ A Exhibit No. 5 is a tabulation of reservoir data
é ffor the Forest Pool. As you can see, actual reservoir
5data'is’exttemely limited and it was necessary to use
‘empirical relationships using the éave Pool Unit Watérflood
/fperforménce as a guideline in order to make a prediction of
'"5§5€€§ffbéd-performance;
| Q WOuld'you give a brief history of the Forest Poocl?
x , ’ ; A ‘The Forest Pool was discovered by the Forest E.
ELevers No. 1-B Levers located in the SE/4 NE/4 Section 54,
ETLGS, R29E, which was completed December 30, 1945. The:
:first commercial producer was the Levers "B" No. 2 which

o ‘was completed February 28, 1946. Development continued at

ia rather slow rate through September, 1950, at which time

19 wells had been completed. The last well to be completed,
the Heard No. 7, was completed on December 28, 1959. All
‘completions except this last one were open hole and all

wells were shot upon completion except three. The Levers
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‘A We are negotiating a contract with Double Eagle
Corporation to supply us with Ogallala %ater,‘which is

fresh water.

0 Is that water compatible with the formation
water?
A This water is being used in our Cave Pool waterflood

and in many other waterflood projects in this area and there

has been no problem of compatibility to my knowledge.

{

0 Will this waterflood project be conducted on a’

cooperative lease. basis? - - -

A We are in the process’Qf:fdrming an all—federal
unit in the Forest Pool. All of theseréélls are located
on federal land. We have had our preliﬁinary discussion
with the U.S.G.S. and 6ht1£néd our ﬁlahg'tb them. We

anticipate that the unit agreement will be forwarded to them

- for designation of unit area and prelimihary approval in the
' very near future. We hope that this unit can be effective

' by December 1, 1569. \ | o o i

Q Do you have plans to expand this waterflood in
the future?

A Our present plans involve the conversion of two
additional wells, the Donohue No. 1, located in Unit P of

Section 27,Vand the Genheral American Nunlee No. 3, located
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ant1c1pated.; Under the current allowables a higher L
i s allowable would be ava:.*labkle. Based on a normal unit
% g : | - allowable of 60 barrels per day well, the pro;ect_allowable
- i would be 1220 barrels of 01=1 per day. -
‘ Q Were Exhlblts 1 ? throuqh 2-10, and 4 /through
& g A 5 prepared by you or under your. superv1s:.on?,
i : : ' D ' '
o T : MR, ‘(ET‘I}_‘!iNéi At thls t1me, I will offer in :_
| , ‘ evldence Exhlblts 1 through 5, 1nc1051ve, including Exhlblts
P | % %l i : 2 and through 2-10. j_ - ¢
; % ? MR. NUTTER- ~Exh§ﬁits 1 through 5 will be admitted
1 o in évidence; | 1
’ : (Thereupon, Appllcant s Exhlblts
: ) through 5 were admitted in
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A  That's correct.

0 0£hér#ise, until that time, each lease, you
understand, would stand on its own?

A ~ Yes, sir.

Q. Ahdihave individual allowables assigned to them.
-ﬁow, éhié well up hére in P of 27 is not the subject of
fhe applicatidn at the pfesent time, is that correct?
' A_  406}fect. |

Q So your applicétion is for the ten wells that
” &ou have 'shovn with red triangles in Sections 34 and 35,
all of which have been drilled with the eiceptionuof the
 ponohue W§11 in Unit F of 35?
A ' That's correct.
QA - All of these other wells have been drilled, and
; accordingffb ybur Exhibits 2,2 through 2-9, will be
equipped ﬁith cement lined tubing set in a packer?

A iYes,-Sir.

Q0  Now, this annulus can be loaded>with some sort
of inert fluid, and equipped with a pressure gauge at the

surface?

A~ Yes, it can.
Q Is it ydur proposal to inject down the-casing

in 'this new well that is going to be drilled? Exhibit No. .

2-10 doesn't indicate any tubing or packer, or anything in
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VICTOR T. LYON,
called as a witnéss by the‘Applicant Kersey and Company,
having géén fir3£ duly sworn, was examined and,ggstified
as follows: |

'DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:'
0 State your name, piéase?
A Victdr:T. Lyon.
0 By whom are you employed?
A 1 amiemployed by Continental 0Ojl Compaﬂy as

Conservation Coordinator in the Hobbs Division Office.

" Q Are you a petroleum engineer?
A Yes, sir.
Q Have vou testified before the 0il Conservation

Commission, and made your qualifications a matter of

record?
A Yes, sir.
MR. KEﬁLAﬁIN: Are the witness's‘qualifications
acceptable? V
MR, NUTTER: - Yes, they are.
0 Mr. Lyéns; you heard the testimony of Mr. Kopchek

in this consolidated case, in which he stated that

Continental 0il ﬁad negotiated with Kersey and Company, and with




c. O. Fulton for cooperative waterflosd projsats in
connection with Continehtal‘é waterflodﬁ‘projeéﬁ in the
Forest Pool, is that correct? ‘

A Yes, sir.

Q Are you familiar with the probosed'ﬁdterflood

project by Kersey and Cbﬁpany?

A Yes, sir.

Q What doés Kersey and Compén& ?rOpose in their »
appliéation? |

A Keérsey and Company proposes teo convert the Kersey

and Company Dﬁblin No. 3, located 330 feet f:bmzthe north. ) ‘:
line and 1650 feet_from:the eastfline, ééétibh 3, Township
17 South, Range 29 East. |

0 Referring to what has been maéked‘és Exhibit No. 1
in Case 4123, would you identify that exhibit?

A This is a letter from Mr. Kersey wherein he outlines
to the Commission his proposal to condﬁét a cooperative
waterflood by converting the well which%I just described.

0 And Exhibit No. 2 in Case 4123, would you identify
‘that exhibit?

A This is a cop§ or a schematicfdiagramrshowing the

method of completion of the well. It shows 8 5/8 casing

set at 408 feet with 50 sacks. It does not indicate whether
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Continental 0il Company in the Forest P;ol?

A Yes, sir. We have desighéd and have‘at ieast
tentatively agreed upon an 80-acre five-spot pattern
which goes across the common “boundary and should‘tfeat all
parties eqﬁitably. |

Q> And you proposef the same rates of injection as

proposed in the Forest Pool?

A Yes, sir.
0 What will the source of water be?
A Continental Oil.Cohpany will pressure the water

at its injection plants, and yill furnish pressured water
to both Mr. Kersey and to.Mr; Fulton.

0 It will be water from the same source asjthat used
by Contingntal in its Forest Pool flood?

A That's correct. Initially,_itfwill bhe 1do percent
Ogailala'water furnished by Double Eagie'Corporatiéh. As
water is produééd in'thé area, it will be included in our
injection well.

Q It will be reinjected?

A Yes.

0 Referring to Exhibit No. 1 in Case 4128, ﬁhe~
Application of C. O. Fulton, would you identifyltha%

exhibit?
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Exhibit No. 1 in Case 4128 is i letter%
, | L
aining to the Commission what i's propose

a Yes, six,

pl e

£rom Mr. Kersey expl
Fulton have'coiﬂébcratea on

and Mr. Kersey is handling these matters fof

by Mr. Fulton. Mt. Kersey and Mr.

this project.

My. Fulton, [ R

q  Now, Mr. Fulton will convert three of hi%‘weilsﬁtd

water injection under his proposal, is that corract?

TR ENE
¢. Fulton State N%. 2 ﬂbéated ,

A ves. These are his C.
: b
430 feet from the north line, 990 feet from the west iline|of

Section 3; and his No. 3-A State, located 1,650 fe?t,%kémitne

dihis

§
north llne, 990 feet from the east line of Sectlon 3;Taé :
State No. 1 Located 660 feet from the north llne and 660 feet
from the west line of Section 2; all in Township 17 Sduthﬂ , ¥

Range 29 East. %
S SN
s been marked as Exhibit

!

Q Now, refexrring to what ha

No. 2 in Case 4128, would you identify that exh1bit°

A Exhibit No. 2, I hope these are all in the same order,

ey

would be one that I have here as a plat showing Mr’° Fhltén's

leases which are cooperating in this coooeratlve rlood{ -
SR
P

consists of the northwest quarter of the northwest quagtér,

which is, I believe, listed in the Commission 's record% as: the

i
!
|
|
|

Gulf State 3 lease; ‘his pDublin Federal, which 1s’the nértheast

, N E ) |
quarter of the northwest quarxter of Section 3: hlS Uunlln leasea,

‘ ; :
which consists of the east half of the northeast quarter, and the
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no"theast quarter of the southeast quarter ofp ection 3;

i

and hlS Gulf State A whlch is descr:.bed as the northwest

quarter of the northwest quarter of Sectlon 25

i

these leases

are outllned 1n red, and the 1nject10n wells are shown

i

circlﬁfed in rdd.

Q Are the: ir'lje_cftion wel?ls so ?loéated that th‘e'y will

I

fit .mto the injection epattern offsettlnq ‘the Fulton well

11‘1 the K’efrseyv appllcatlon and h the Contlnentéal 011

Company appl* cat10n‘>

{
1

A Yes‘,’ s1r, these wells are spotted on' ai normal
80 aci‘e flve—-spot pattern. g f

Q Referr*ng to what has - been marked as’ Exh Bit No. 3

A

<

1n Case 4128 would you 1dent1fy that exhlb1t‘>%

A

the three 1nject10n wells, show:mg the 51ze and depth and

x

cement’r used 1n setting the surface casmg, the s:.ze, depth,

and cement used in settlng the productlon casmg, the depth

f* the tubilng, the depth of the packer the openhole 1nterva1
1nto wh:.ch water will be 1n]ected All Qf thes‘e 'a,re equipped
With a tens:Lon packer and the caSJ.ng tubglng anhulus above

the packer w111 be fllled with an 1nert "luld

Q wlll a cement- llned tublnq be used for 1n3ect10n

purposes?

JCL——

sy




A That's cérrect.

0  What voléme of water’will be injécted?

A E’Appro‘x:‘uma;‘tely 200°barrels of water per day.

Q U Will the source of the water be the same furnished
by thé‘COntihental%Oil Company?

A Yes, sirg

o YOufhearé‘the testimony as to the state of
compieﬁiﬁn by the F%rest Pool. Would the same apply to the
Kersey’aﬁd:the Fult?n»leases?

A Yes, sir.é I believe there are two of Mr. Fﬁlton's
>;ells‘£h§t'are stil? producing, éndyéﬁey produce approximately

one barrel per day ber well,

0 " Is the reéervéir substantially depleéeted on‘primary
recovery?
A Yes, sir.f

Q Wil the-;pproval of this appiication by the
Commission for watei injection in this fofmatiOn result in
an increased recoveiy of oil that would not otherwise be
recovered?

A Yes, it will.

0 Will any Qaste occur as a result of this?

A "In ny opiﬁion, there will be no waste as a result

of this watérfloodinq.
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A 3% YéS, Sir.
N3 §§Iﬂ your opinion, do those Exhibits correctly
reflect ﬁheéinformation to which you have testified?

«,d~,,d
PR lI*have 1ot had occasion to verlfy the information

shown on fhose ‘with the official records, and I just

accepted éhem.‘

ﬁQ You believe them to be correct?

A 3qu, 51r, I have no reason to doubt that they are

correct.
MR: KELLAHIN: At this time, I offer in evidence
Exhlblts

and 3 in Case 4123, and Exhibits 1, 2, and

MR NUTTER- Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 in Case 4123,

and Exhlbl a%l,*z,‘and 3 in Case 4128 are hereby admitted

in ev1dence

{Thereupon, Applicant's Exhibits
1, 2, and 3 in Case 4123, and
Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 in Case 4128
were admitted in evidence.)

IR

MR.: KELLAHIN: That is all.

g 'CROSS EXAMINATION
I

: oAb g
BY MR. NUTIER%
Q Mr.;Lyon the nomenclature of the leases as shown

on Contlnental s Exhibit No. 1, as compared with the




SR

24

nomenclature for the names of the leases on Mr. Fulton's
application doesn't quite jibe. Now, if we look at the
map, we see that the 40-acre lease in Section 2 is called
the Gulf A, and the 40-acre lease in the northwest of the
northwest of Section 3 is called ﬁhe‘GUlf B?

A Right.

Q Now,gthe applicaéion calls this the State No. 1
and No. 2 well. And then the other well is identified on
the apélication as the State 3-A, but the map calls it the
Dublin leases: Do you kﬁcw if7these are separate leases?

A The Gulf A and Gulf B are part ‘f the same basic
lease. The Dublin or Sfate A, as he refers to it, I believe
is a separate lease from these two. |

Q So Mr. FultOn}is going to have one lease there
with two injection wells on it, and no producers?

a That's correct.

Q And then he will have a waterflood project area
consisting of three 40's on his Dublin lease?

A That's cdfféégiy Incidentally) I have discussed
this with Mr. Bill Barrow this morning, and he indicated
.that at least at this time he had no objection to this
arrangement.

Q And Mr. Kersey then will have one 80-acre project,
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Q: Then if that be true, don't you eventually draw
up a line lease agreement?

'VA? Yes, sir, there will be anfagreement.

Q  Wouldn't two State wells receive a proportionate

- P

share of réturns on the lease line there?

A . I don't believe, if I understang your question

correctly,;that'this lease line agreement will be in the

nature of a unit agreement.

Q@  No, it isn't, it is between the unit and the

' outside,' or between two units.

e U A TR Ja -

A i It is for the purpose of protecting the correlative
rights of pérticipating parties. There will be Federal wells
pﬁshing éilzto State leases, and there will be State wells
fpﬁéhing éil:to’Federal leases.

:Q ? Tﬁere will be an agreement to that effect?

A ? Yeé.

:MR; NUTTER: Any further questions? The witness
may be ex%uséd. Do you have anything further in these

Cases?

'MR. KELLAHIN: No.
NI Lo S 'MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they wish
to offer in Cases 4123, 4125, and 41282 We will take the

Cases under advisement.

§)
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'STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) ' P A

S ‘ ) ss, |
{COUNTY 'OF 'BERNALILLO ) g ;
I, SAMUEL MORTELETTE, Court Reporter in and | '

ffor{the Ccunty of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico,

§

édo ﬁetéby'certify'Ehét~£he”fo:egoing ahd’at%adkd

Transcript of Hearing before the New México?Oil

4

‘that the same is a true and correct recordyif the

‘%said proceedings, to the best of my knowled@e,skili %

fandiability.

! .
My Commission explres:
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OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
p. O. BOX 2088
SANTA»FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

Mr. Jason Kellahin
Kellahin & Fox
Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear S8ir:
Enclosed herewith is Comnission Orxdexr No. R—éﬁ?SS, entered in Case

No. 4123, approving the Kersey Dublin Square Lake Waterflood Proj-
ect. _

Injection iz o ke through the one authorized water injection well

which shall be equipped with csment-lineé tubing set in a packer

at approximately 2400 fee:. The casing-tubing annulus shall be
loaded with an inert fluid and equipped with a pressure gawuge at

the surface to facilitate detection of leakage in the packer, tubing,
or casing,

As to allowable, our calcula‘ti‘ons' indicate that when all of the
authorized injection wells have been placed on active injection,

the maximum allowsble which this project will be eligible to receive

under the provisions of Ruie 701-E-3 is 84 barrels per day when the
Southeast Kew Mexico normal unit allowable is 42 barrels per day orx
less.

Please report any exror in this calculated maximum allowable in-
mediately, both to the Santa Pe cffice of the Commission and the
appropriate district proration office.

In order that the allowable assigned to the project may be kept
current, and in oxrder that the operator may fully benefit from the
allowable provisions of Rule 701, it behooves him to promptly notify
both of the aforementioned Commission offices by letier of any change
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OlIL CONSERVATION COMMISS]ON
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Mr. Jason Kellahin
Kellahin & Fox .
Santa Fe, New Mexico

P. O, BOX 2088 i
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87591

i
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3
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‘ uay 20,

’ §~3755

DT

in the status of wells in the project ares, ;i.e., whin activn

injection commences, when additional i.n;metion ‘ox. p
are drilled, when additional wells are acquired throngh pu:éha&
ox unitiution. wvhen wells have received a x‘e-ponse to watc:‘ inj

Your cooperation in keeping thc Commiasion ao infoxn;d

tion, etc.

;

1969
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¥

i

utothc

status of the projoct and the wells thersin will bc appr.c:i.ltadi

Bnclosure

ALP/DSH/ir

ces 01l Congervation Comi.suon offices m Eobhs

Mr. D. E. Gray, State Engineer officc, Santa 1’6. Bcw )hxlco
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5 BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMHISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
C o IN 'mx m-rrxa OF mm nm.amc
3 % CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
- COMMISSION OF NEW ms:xzco FOR
‘ r ‘I‘HB PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: '
3 2 o 5 CASE No. 4123
| o S P order No. R-3755 .
: S S :
APPLICATION OF msmr AND COMPANY i
FE N (A FOR A WATERFLOOD mo.mc'r. EDDY coum
Pl NEW: mxco. |
4_ ‘ ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
IS BY THE COMMISSION:
7 . This cimse cape on for ‘hearing at E9 a.m., on May 7, 1969,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examincr Daniel s, Nutter.
o} j
2 HOW, oh this_20th day of May. 1969. the (‘.'omission, a
: ! \ quorum being present*, having conaidered the testimony, the record,
: ; f and the recommendations of the li:xaminex:5 and being fully advised
¢ in t:he prem;{.ses. ; : '
i
rnms: -
B (1) ‘l'hat due publ:.c notice. having been given as requ:.red by
i law, the Commission haa jutiadiction of this cause and the subject
3 matter theréof. ; :
; - (2) That the applicant. Kersey add Company, seeks permis-
sion to in-tltute a waterflood project iin the Square Lake Pool
: { by the injection of water into the Gra.yburg and San Andrea
SR formations through its Dublin Well No. '3, located in the Nw/4
B NE/4 of Section 3, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, NMPM, Eddy
: g . County. New Mexico.
‘ {3) That the wells in the project area are in an advanced
P | state of depletion and ‘should properly be classified as "stripper”
s wells, ! ‘
| i (4 That the prOposed waterflood project should result in
the recovery of otherw:.se unrecoverable oil thereby preventing
i waste, , 1
! : : ; i ‘ ;
SR Y T I | ;f
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CASE No. 4123
Order No. R-3755

{5) That the subject application should be approved and
the project should be governed by the provisions of Rules 701, °
702, and 703 of the Commission Rules’ and Regulations, '

IT IS8 THEREFORE ORDERED:

" (1) That the applicant, Kersey ard Company, is hereby
authorized to institute a waterflood project in the Square Lake
Pool by the injection of water into the Grayburg 2nd San Andres
formations through its Dublin Weil No. 3, located in the WW/4
NE/4 of Section 3, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, NMPM, Eddy
County, New Mexico.

(2) That the subject waterflood project is hereby designa-
the Kersey Dublin Square Lake Waterflood Project and shall be
governed by the provisions of Rules 701, 702 and 703 of the
Commiseion Rules and Regulations.

(3) That monthly progress reports of the waterflood projéct
herein authorized shall be submitted to the Commission in accor-
dance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Comm1asion Rules and Regula~
tiona. .

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on thé day and year hereinaﬁoveﬁ
designated. ‘

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

W COMMISSION

A. L. PORTER, Jr., M r & Secretary
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| Ké1lahin &irs'ox1 ; ~. S ; I R |
‘ Attorneys at Law SF B PEEE A
Post offlcé Box 1769 & Lol ~ A
{ Santa, F? New Meilcéo S : L ;
Dea]" Sit ; ; . } ‘ : IR : : Lo :
fm’h«a&g : biod vl R43755 . | entered in
| & AE : 6omninior§ order No.R-3755  , enfgereé. ig: Case No.
4123 1|, apprew.ng tl'ie MM;«. -?L‘AA'T . 3 ;
Waterflocd Progeet;. I Y ' ‘
Wy sece @cllos, -
AsTto allow ie, our; calcﬁl ndi, ! : rized
1n]ectloﬂ wells* ve been placed ori actlve ﬁuectzon, the ;naxinum allow-
able whléh thls“p o:ect w:.ll be el:.g:.ble to receivez um?er Ethe provis:.ons
j of ‘Rule '101-}3 3 is : bar els per day when the Southeast’ New Mexico
’ normal uTlt allowaible ig' 42 harrels per day or less. | |
iPlease repozt any er;ror: 1r§ hl‘s tcalculated miaxu;:u}n %alloiwable umnedlately,
both to tEhe Santa Fe' offlce 6f the COmrm.ssJ.on and the approprlate dlstnct
proratlox} office.| 1 1 1 | i R :
inﬁorder{tha:t the ali.}ovgab]ge asszgned Eo the pro;ecti may be; kept current
and in o:l':deri th§at ‘t‘:hteﬁ oper.;’gtor xéay fully ben‘eflti: friom the allowable
prov151ons of: R;.llei 791,% 1t’f behooves hi’x’n to promptly not:.fy; both of the
aforementloned Qorg:’nig‘s; 3 'offlces by letter of any cnange in che status
of welils 1n‘the; pr{o;éct; area, il e. A when [act1ve injection commences, when
addltlonal 1n3e§:ti;6n§ ozi p:z'odum.ng wells are drllled‘ when add1t10nal wells
areir acqulred through% %rc}}ase or unJ.tJ.zatlon, when wells have recelved a
responsefto water 1n§3ec§t19n, Aetc., Pt S B P
i 1 H
Your coo;geraitlo;n in kee%plxég the §Comnussmn ‘80 1nformé‘d ‘as to the status
of the progect anc -the wells there:.n will be appreclated. »
' o RN B
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Docket No. 13-69 -

Ry et

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - MAY 7, ‘1969

o 9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
; STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Ib?léOllQW)ng cases will be heard before Daniel S Nutt r, Examiner, or
ElVis A. Uz, Alternate Examiner:

5 CASE 4119: Appllcatlon of Unlon 011 Company of California to dlrectlonally
P b | drill, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
P e cause, seeks authority to directionally 'drill its Owens Well
P B No. ‘'l located 1980 feet from the North and East lines of Section
REEN S 34, Township 14 South, Range 35 East, Lea County,_New Mexico.

‘ [ Said well was drilled to a total depth Jf 11,199 feet and plug-
ged back to approx1mately 9,000 feet Appllcant proposes to
.set a whlpstotk at apprOX1mately 9,000 feet and to dlrectlonally"-na
drill to a ‘depth’ suff1c1ent to- bottom sald well in the Loker:
Hiueco formation at a p01nt approx1matply 2298 feet from the
North line and 1662 feet from the East line of said Section 34
(approx1mately 450 feet Southeast of the surface location. )

e e bk ek bt e

]
i

iigg_ :

ot ss e praae s S
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Roren. for the creation of a new gas pool

L promulgatlon of speC1a1 rules for the’ “pool, a dual completion,
oo - . 1 and commingling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the

T above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new Wolfcamp gas

pool for his Crowley State "A" Well No. 1 located in Unlt L -kﬁi‘- Y

of Sectlon 5, Townshlp 12 South, Range 33 East, Lea Couhty, L
New Mex1co, and for +he promulqatlon of spe01al rules therefor,

QX_SE 4120+ Apnh(*at-non of Sam Roren

S R T Appllcant also seeks approval of the dual completion of said

S well to produce gas through the casing- tublng annulus from the

' aforesaid Wolfcamp pool ard oil through ‘tubing from the North

: Bagley—Lower Pennsylvanlan Pool, commingling the liquid hydro—)f s

'1ff B carbons from said pools on the lease. Appllcant furthér- seeks. :

FE authorlty to commlngle in the well-hore sufficient Wolfcamp gas
to‘gas lift the Pennsylvanlan oil,

CASE 4121: ! Application of Roger C. Hanks for special pool rules, Lea
’ County, New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause, seeks
the promulgation of special pool rules for the Bar U-Pennsyl-- . =~‘ i
o vanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, including a provision for:
L l60-acre spacing and proration units and the assignment of 80-
' acre allowables.

CASE h122: Application of Roger C. "anks for salt water disposal, Roosevelt
o County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Devonian
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“CASE 4123:

Examiner Hearing - May 7, 1969

13-69

"(Case 4122 continued)

formation in the interval from approximately 12,878 feét to-
13,011 feet in his Atlantic Tebworth Well No. 1 located in the
SW/4 SW/4 of Saction 25, Township 8 South, Range 36 East,
AlliSOh Field, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

Appllcatlon of Kersey and Company for ‘a waterflood prOJect

Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the. above-styled cause, .
seeks authority to institute a waterflood project by the
injection of water into the Premier and Lovington sands of the
Grayburg formation through its Dublin Well No. 3 located in

the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 3, Township 17 South, Range 29 East,
Square Lake Pool, ?ddy County,; New Mexico.

(Reopened) - 70 BE CONTINUED TO MAY 21, 1969

CASE 4124

CASE 4125;

CASE 4126:

GASE 34053

In the matter of Case No. 3405 belng reopened pursuant to the
provisions of Order No. R-3081, which order established 640-
acre spacing for the North Indian Hills-Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy
County, New Mexico, for a period of one year after first pipe-
line connection in the pool. All interested parties may appear’
and show cause _why said pool should or should not be developed
on-2320-2cre-spacing units.

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a unit agree-
ment, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of the State H "A" COM Unit Area com-
prising 1,281 acres, more or less, of State lands in Sections
18, 19, and 30 of Township 14 South, Range 35 East, Lea County,
New Mexico.

Application of Continental 0il Company for a waterflocd project,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authbrity to institute a waterflood project by the
injection of water into the San Andres formation through ten
wells in Sections 34 and 35, Township 16 South, Range 29 East
Forest—-San Andres Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Curtis Hankamer for an exception to Order No.
R-3221, as amended, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Order No. R-3221, as
amended, which order prohibits the disposal of water produced
in conjunction with the production of o0il or gas, or both, on
the surface of the ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves, and Roosevelt
Counties, New Mexico, after January 1, 1969. Said exception
would be for the applicant's wells located in Sect.ons 12, 13,
14, and 24, Township 26 South, Range 29 East, Brushy-Draw
Delaware Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks




;Examlner Hearlng - May 7, 1969

(Case 412C continued)

fauthorlty to continue to dispose of salt water produced by

said wélls in four {mlined surface pits.

Appllcatlon of Curtis Hankamer for an exceptlon to Order No.

-3221, as amended, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above -styled: cause, seeks an exception to Order No. R-3221, as
amended whiéh order prohlblts the disposal of water produced
in con;unctlon with the productlon of o0il or gas, or both, on

_ the surface of the ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves, and Roosevelt
Countle , New Mex1co after January 1, 1969. Said exception
.would be for: appllcant’s two wells located in Section 11, Town-~
,shlp 24 South Range 32 East, Double X-Delaware Pool, Lea
‘ﬂ;County, New Mexico. Appllcant seeks authority to continue to

dis pose “of salt water produced by ‘'said wells in two unlined
surface pits.

Appllcatlon of C 0. Fulton for a water flood prOJett Eddy
County, New Mexico. Appllcant in the above- -styled cause,

oeeks authorlty to institute a waterflood project by the
1n3ectlon of water into the Premier and Lovington sands of the _
Grayburg formatlon through orie well located in Unit D of Sectlon
2, and ‘two wells in Units D and’ P of Section 3, Township 17

South "Range 29 East, Scuare Lake Pool, Eddy County, New Mexiéo,é?

(Contlnued from the April 23, 1969 Examiner Hearinq)
Appllcatlon ‘of Eastern Petroleum Company for special pool rules,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Appllcant in the above-styled
cause, seeks the promulgation of spec1al rules for the Rattle-~ .
snake—bakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, permitting the
drilling of wells on 2%-_acre spac1nq provided that no well be

1ocated nearer ‘than 50 feet to the outer boundary :of the quarter—:

quarter section and no nearer than 165 feet to another well pro-
duC1ng from the same pool, and prov1ded further, that a 40-acre
proratlon unit would be subject to a 40-acre allowable regard-
less of the number of wells on the unit.

(Céntinued from the April 23, 1969 Examiner: Hearing)

Afpllcatlon ‘of “Dugan Production Corporation for downhole
commlngllng, San Juan County, New Mexico. Appllcant in the

above styled cause, seeks authorlty to commingle gas productlon

from undesignated Fruitland and Pictured Cliffs gas pools in i

the well-bore of its Federal "I" Well No. 4, located in the
NE/4 NW/4 of Section 1, Township 29 North, Range 14 West, San
Juan County, New Mexico.
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Docket No.

CASE 4129:

13-69 -
Examiner Hearing -~ May 7, 1969
-4~

Appllcatlon of Redfern Development Corporatlon for gas ;
commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to commingle Devils
Fork—Gallup gas and Basin-Dakota gas after separately metering
the Dakota gas and determlnlng the Gallup production by means
of the subtraction method. Said productlon is from the dually
completed Largo Spur Well No. 1 located in Unit J of Section 18,
Township 24 North, Range 6 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.




KERSEY & COMPANY

DRILLING AND OIL PRODUCTION :.°
Phone SH §-2671 e P. O. Box 316 o 808 W, Grand
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210 -

éjﬁ;ze/4§42;?¥3

Re: Dublin Lease

_Square Lake field
Eddy County, New Mexico .

03 Apr 15 BH & 1o

April 1k, 1969

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 8750]

Gentlemen:

We would like if p053|ble for you to lnclude in
your May 7th hearing schedule the following:

A water flood prOJeCt consisting of the W/2 NE/k
of Section 3, T17S, R28E Eddy County, New Mexico.

Water is to be 1njcbucui.n;u only ‘one well namely;

wat
Kersey & Company Dublin No. 3, located in the NW/4 NE/L
Sectian 3, T17S, R23E. The zpnes to be flooded are the

Premier and LOVIngton Sand at around 2500 - 2650°%,

Yours very truly,

"KERSEY &-COMPANY

(ary

"Harold Kersey

HK:cg
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KERSEY & COMPANY
. DRILL!NG AND OIL PRODUCTION
Phone 746-3671 e P, 0. Box 316 ' 808 W. Grand |
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO saz10

May 2, 1969 :

i

Re: Naterflood* ,,
Square Lak . Field

di'l Conservation Commission
P, 0, Box 2088 7
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 ;

o
£

Attentioh: Secretary Director, Mr A, L, P‘bﬁt‘fer,:fj',i.

Gentlemen:

‘It is respectfully requested |n§order to gpromote c<)1ns rvat]
that Kersey & Company be given approval for a water flood pro_;ect int
the Square Lake Field, Eddy County which’ includes éhe well here:naFter
listed. Water will be furnished by Contlhental Oll Company a’nd mlld‘;
be water from the Double Eagle . Corporatlon.k» :

I
on

W.— .m:m‘:f«';’ SR

Heremafter are llsted the proposed m_;ectlon well

Kersey & Company, Dublin #3 located 330t ESouth of the Northt?
line and 1650! West of the East Line of Sectlon 3, TI7S R29E}.

Exh:blt AT shows the area and’ wells wntr%in a two mlle rad
of the proposed flood and injection wel]s. :

1

l
i 1

Exhlblt 8! shows how each inJectaon well is to be comp]etéd.
‘g
I

. Copies of the application and attachments of the flood wil
be mailed to offset operators. : ‘ s

Yours ver’y?truly, ) S

KERSEY & COMPANY

HK:cqg : : ;
CC: Continental 0il Company 5 i — Ty
McCrary & Franklin G 7 //4 ON 'S;r :
Kewanee Oil Company , ON llf’iH)\’*M“ :

C, 0. Fulton 7 .«-'m-
?\O'c‘l‘«” 7 J RN t-:.:f

HALLOR '-:\J:WV\H 20

i o e e v ——— e e o"—q-o—,—--'.q-’av—..a.

: i
: K
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STA'I‘*E OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR '
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING

APPBICATION OF KERSEY. AND COMPA

MW

CASE No. 4123
Oider No. R- p 75\5

i

FOR ‘A ‘WATERFLOOD PROJECT, _ EDDY

NEW ‘MEXICO

ORDER OF T|

COUNTY,

HE COMMISSION

BY_ THE COMMISSION:

o
Thls ‘cause came on ‘:ox;: 1€
at Santa Fe New Mexwo before

NOW on thls day of

T
A

i

";rmg at 9 a. mé. on __May 7. ., 19@ .

Examlner Dam_el S. Nutter:

_i_ﬂa_‘Y_.___.. 1(969 69 , the Commission, a

quorum belng present, havmg cbI'nsIdered the testImony, the record,

_and the recommendatlons of the
in the prémises,

TF&NDé- ?

: }

..xamIner, and belng fully advised

: (41) That due public. notlce : having beenf‘ g'i;Ven as :requfired by
law,: the Commission has Jurlsdlc'tié'nf of this' cause and the subject

'natter thereof.

3
i

(2) That the applicant,

seeks permission to institute va

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxmmx

Kferéey anél Cbmgany ‘ ,
waterflood progect in the _

Podl - by

the InJectlon of water’ 1nto the:‘
its Dublin Well No. 3,

' square Lake : . Godrcr
: % 3 RPN GravburQA fomatlon>

l6écatéd 'in thé NW/4 NE/4 of Section 3,

through xxxxxxxxxxxmwmméi;sixﬁXSazxkuﬁf_xkxxxxxxxxxx:écxxxx:;

Townéhip_ 17 Mol X Soui:II ,!

Ed%ly' Count‘y, New Me:i("ic\c

‘(3) Tha.t the wells in the

iRarige_ _29  xWsEsx East, NMPM,

¥

L S

i
progect area are in an advanced

s

state of depletion and should ‘grgpe"rly ‘be classz.fled as "stripper"

wells.
(4) That the proposed‘Wate
the recovcry of sthemwise unreco




“i&h&mu;kx&bxxﬁakkmxkugxﬂxxuxkkaaxuuxxsxzxxszuxxxpgxxxxxxxxxxxxxx -

; Toﬁhship i? South,- Range 29 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

(5) That the subject application should be approved and
the project should be governed by the provisions of Rules 701,

702, and 703 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) . That the applicant, Kersey and Company ,

is‘herebQJAhthorized to institute a waterflood project in the

xxxxxx333*35gxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxﬂntxxkxux Square Lake Pool.

by the 1n3ect10n of water into the,gfzghg g;agbu;gzagi Eormaglons

s xSmomxdi X KRAIEA KX X XXX XXX XX XXX KREZE K XEXAE XK KEMAM XXX XX XXX XXXKX KX

- L E; : V X3 x

£ﬁrough ite Dublin Well No. 3, located in the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 3,

That the subject waterflood pro;ect is hereby designated

ki)v(ltj zzzdaakt'ﬂﬁfhuihl‘ Waterflood Project and shall

be governed by the p- ‘ovisions of Rules 701, 702, and 703 of the

Comm1ss1qn Rules and Regulations.
(3) fThat monthly progress reports of the waterflood project

hefein authorized shall be submitted to the Commission in accor-

dance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Commission Rules and Regula-
tiens. |

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.




